ORDINANCE NO. 14,290

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, by amending paragraph (a)(5) of Section 30-301 and adding and enacting a new Section 30-295.1, relating to the records required and the transaction fee for pawnbrokers.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, is hereby amended by amending paragraph (a)(5) of Section 30-301 and adding and enacting a new Section 30-295.1 relating to records required and the transaction fee for pawnbrokers, as follows:

Sec. 30-295.1. Pawnbroker transaction fee.

- (a) A pawnbroker shall collect a transaction fee in an amount set in the schedule of fees adopted by the city council by resolution. The transaction fee shall be collected from each customer per visit for pawn loans or pawnbroker purchases.
- (b) The pawnbroker shall pay to the city of Des Moines all transaction fees collected. The pawnbroker shall pay such fees within thirty (30) days of the date the city of Des Moines finance department mails a quarterly bill to the pawnbroker.

Sec. 30-301. Records required.

(a) The police department shall furnish pawn log sheets to every pawnbroker licensee who shall accurately and legibly enter in ink in the English language the following information at the time of purchase or receipt of any property:

(5) The name and address of the person from whom the property is purchased or received and his or her date of birth, Iowa driver's license number, or Iowa identification number, or social security number with photo identification, sex, age, height, race and type of photo identification presented.

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect January 1, 2004 upon publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Douglas P. Philiph, Assistant City Attorney

Preston Daniels, Mayor

Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 03-2610), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held November 17, 2003 signed by the Mayor on November 17, 2003 and published as provided by law in the Business Record on December 1, 2003 Authorized by Publication Order No.3898.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk